MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

services as are voted by the joint board. This supervisory unit shall be known as School Union 103.

- Sec. 11. Contracts. All contracts currently in existence shall be assigned to the school unit where the individual performs necessary school services. The Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to settle any disputes relating to contracts. His decision shall be final and binding.
- Sec. 12. Effective date. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the Towns of Beals and Jonesport and the Moosabec Community School District shall have 30 days beyond the effective date of this Act to call budget meetings and adopt school budgets for the fiscal year 1977-78.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, except that the K-12 Moosabec Community School District shall continue in operation through this fiscal year ending June 30, 1977.

Effective June 14, 1977

CHAPTER 55

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Augusta Sanitary District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the current charter provisions of the Augusta Sanitary District provide one method of collection of construction assessment liens; and

Whereas, the procedure authorized by the charter requires the district to bring a civil action against a party so assessed within one year from the date of the acceptance of assessment by the commissioners of the district; and

Whereas, in order to preserve the aforesaid lien the district must complete the civil action and proceed to sell the premises subject to the assessment; and

Whereas, extensive expansion and construction of the present sanitary system within the jurisdiction of the district is contemplated within 6 months hereafter; and

Whereas, the limitations forced on the district by the current procedure authorized by its charter would cause an undue hardship upon the parties being served by the district; and

Whereas, the enactment of an alternative procedure for the perfection of an assessment lien similar to that procedure now authorized for rate liens would eliminate the necessity of initiating steps which may ultimately require the sale of premises to implement the collection of assessments; and Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 10 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Sec. 10. Lien for unpaid assessments. All assessments made under the provisions of section 8 shall create a lien upon each and every lot or parcel of land so assessed and the buildings upon the same, which lien shall take effect when the commissioners file with the clerk the completed assessment and within 10 days after the date of hearing on said assessment, the clerk shall make out a list of all such assessments, the amount of each, and the name of the person against whom the same is assessed, and he shall certify the list and deliver it to the treasurer of said district. If said assessments are not paid within 3 months from the date thereof, the treasurer may proceed to collect the assessment in the following optional manners:

1. Option I. After the expiration of 3 months and within 18 months after the date said assessment is filed with the treasurer as aforesaid, in the case of a person resident in the town where assessed, the treasurer shall give to the person against whom the assessment is made, or leave at his last and usual place of abode, a notice in writing signed by the treasurer stating the amount of such assessment, describing the real estate upon which the lien is claimed, and stating that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said assessment and demanding the payment of the assessment within 10 days after the service of such notice. The treasurer in one notice may incorporate several delinquent rates which are in default at least 3 months and not over 18 months.

After the expiration of the 10 days and within 10 days thereafter, in the case of a resident of the district, and in all other cases within one year from the date, the treasurer shall record in the registry of deeds of Kennebec County a certificate signed by the treasurer setting forth the amount of such rate, a description of the real estate on which the lien is claimed and an allegation that a lien is claimed on the real estate to secure the payment of the assessment, that a demand for the payment of the assessment has been made in accordance with the provisions of this section and that the assessment remains unpaid.

In the case of a nonresident of the district, the aforesaid notice of lien and demand for payment shall be given by registered or certified mail or by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the district once a week for 2 successive weeks, and shall demand payment within 10 days after the date of mailing thereof or the date of last publication of notice thereof as aforesaid. After the expiration of the 10 days, the treasurer shall record the certificate.

At the time of the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases such treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of the certificate and also at the time of recording as aforesaid, the treasurer shall mail a true copy thereof by registered or certified mail to each record holder of any mortgage on said real estate, addressed to such

record holder at his last and usual place of abode. The fee to be charged by the district to the assessed party for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$3 and the amount charged to the district for the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds. Upon redemption, the district shall prepare and record a discharge of the sewer lien upon collecting from the assessed party the charge for recording such discharge.

The filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds as aforesaid shall be deemed to create and shall create a mortgage on the real estate to the district, having priority over all other mortgages, liens, attachments and encumbrances of any nature, except liens, attachments and claims for taxes, and shall give to the district all the rights usually incident to a mortgagee, except that the mortgagee shall not have any right of possession of the real estate until the right of redemption herein provided for shall have expired. If the mortgage, together with interest and costs, shall not have been paid within 12 months after the date of filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, the mortgage shall be deemed to have been foreclosed and the right of redemption to have expired. The filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds shall be sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage herein provided for. In the event that the assessment, interest and costs shall be paid within the period of redemption herein provided for, the treasurer of the district shall discharge the mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for discharge of real estate mortgages.

2. Option II. After the expiration of 3 months after the date said assessment is filed with the treasurer as aforesaid, the treasurer may bring a civil action for the collection of said assessment in the name of the district against the person against whom said assessment is made and for the enforcement of said lien. The civil action may be commenced without the filing of a certificate of lien in the registry of deeds pursuant to Option 1. The complaint in such action shall contain a statement of such assessment, a description of the real estate against which the assessment is made, and an allegation that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of the assessment. If no service is made upon the defendant or if it shall appear that any other persons are interested in such real estate, the court shall order such further notice of such action as appears proper, and shall allow such other persons to become parties thereto.

If it shall appear upon trial of such action that such assessment was legally made against said real estate, and is unpaid, and that there is an existing lien on said real estate for the payment of such assessment, judgment shall be rendered for such assessment, interest and costs of suit against the defendants and against the real estate upon which the assessment was made, and execution issued thereon to be enforced by sale of such real estate in the manner provided for a sale on execution of real estate attached on original process. In making said sale, the officer shall follow the procedure in selling and conveying and there shall be the same rights of redemption as provided in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 36, section 941.

Sec. 2. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 12 is amended to read:

Sec. 12. Assessments paid by other than owner, how recovered. When any such assessment under the provisions of section 8 shall be paid by any person against whom such assessment has been made, who is not the owner of such lot or parcel of land, then the person so paying the same shall have a lien upon such lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon for the amount

of said assessment so paid by said person, and incidental charges, which lien shall continue for * year and which lien may be enforced in an action of assupsit as for money paid, laid out and expended, and by attachment in the way and manner provided for the enforcement of liens upon buildings and lots under the provisions of chapter 178 of the revised statutes of 1954 in section 10.

- Sec. 2-A. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 13 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- Sec. 13. Sanitary provisions and penalty for violation. Any person who violates the provisions of this charter or the regulations of said district promulgated in accordance with the authority granted hereunder, or who shall place or discharge any offensive or injurious matter or material on or into the conduits, catch-basins or receptacles of said district contrary to its regulations, or shall willfully injure any conduit, pipe, reservoir, flush tank, catch-basin, inlet, manhole, outlet, engine, pump or other property held, owned or used by said district for the purposes of this Act, shall be liable to pay twice the amount of the damages to said district, to be recovered in any proper action; and such person, on conviction of any of said acts of willful injury aforesaid, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding \$300, or by imprisonment not exceeding 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 3. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 16, 2nd ¶, 3rd sentence, as last amended by P&SL 1973, c. 197, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The commissioners shall meet monthly, and specially as may be necessary, and each shall receive compensation for each regular or special meeting attended at a rate determined by the commissioners.

Sec. 4. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 17, 2nd sentence, as amended by P&SL 1963, c. 111, § 5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Said notes and bonds shall be a legal obligation of said district, which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, section 5053, and all the provisions of said section are applicable thereto; shall be a legal investment for savings banks in the State of Maine; and shall be exempt from all present taxes.

- Sec. 5. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 19, sub-§§ I and II are amended to read:
- I. To pay the current expenses for of operating and maintaining the sewerage, drainage and treatment system of said district.
- II. To provide for the payment of the interest and principal on the indebtedness created or assumed by the district.
- Sec. 6. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 20, 1st ¶, last sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Real estate, for the purposes of this Act, shall bear the same definition as given in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 36, section 551.

Sec. 7. P&SL, 1955, c. 139, § 20, 3rd ¶, last sentence, as amended by P&SL, 1963, c. 111, § 6, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The fee to be charged to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$2 and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall conform to the existing lien recording fee.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble; this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 15, 1977

CHAPTER 56

AN ACT to Ratify Certain Action Taken Relating to Construction of a York County Jail and to Provide for Acceptance of Gifts and Grants for such Purpose.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the York County jail is presently closed and in immediate need of replacement; and

Whereas, by chapter 79 of the private and special laws of 1973 the Legislature authorized construction of a new York County jail to be located on county-owned property adjacent to the old county jail, and the issue by the County of York of \$800,000 principal amount of bonds for such purpose, and such act was accepted by the requisite majority of the legal voters of the County of York at a referendum election held on November 6, 1973; and

Whereas, on April 8, 1974 the county commissioners of the County of York purchased from Genest Concrete Works, Inc. certain land in Alfred for the purpose of constructing thereon a new county jail, the deed thereto being dated April 8, 1974 and being recorded in York County Registry of Deeds in Book 2031, Page 481, and said land so purchased for such purpose was not adjacent to the old county jail; and

Whereas, by chapter 144 of the private and special laws of 1975 the Legislature, intending to ratify the purchase of said land, amended chapter 79 of the private and special laws of 1973 to eliminate the requirement that the new county jail be located adjacent to the old county jail, and to increase the authorized amount of bonds that could be issued by the County of York for such purpose from \$800,000 to \$1,200,000, and such Act was accepted by the requisite majority of the legal voters of the County of York at a referendum election held on November 2, 1976; and

Whereas, ratification of said refendum elections and the purchase of said land for said purpose, and authority to accept gifts and grants for the construction of said new county jail are essential and urgently required in order that the county treasurer and county commissioners can proceed with the construction of a new county jail, and with the issue and sale of \$1,200,000 principal amount of bonds to provide funds for such purpose; and